MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEXI N GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Urban County Council

FROM: Jaon f/ —Y) - CW}I/ fr ¢
Charles H. Martin, P.E., Ditecto
Division of Water Quality

DATE: October 5, 2018

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 1 — Wellington Stormwater Basin “A” Improvements, Contract #159-2018

Request

The Division of Water Quality requests authorization to execute Change Order No. 1 to the agreement with Woodall
Construction Co., Inc. for the Wellington Stormwater Basin “A” Improvements project, increasing the contract ptice
by the sum of $4,200.00 from $173,489.30 to $177,689.30.

Why ate you requesting?

The requested change is for the removal of seven (7) additional dead or distressed trees along the clearing line of the
sediment removal area. The owner determined additional tree removal is niecessaty to clear the basin channel; contract
unit pricing utilized.

What is the cost in this budget yeat and future budget years?

The cost for this FY is:  $4,200.00
The cost for future FY is: N/A

Are the funds budgeted?

The funds are budgeted in: 4052-303204-3321-71223 2016 LFUCG STORM_MAIN CONSENT_DE

File Number: 1073-18

Commissioner: Martin

U oy

200 East Main St., Lexingten, KY 40507 / 859.258.3133 Phone / 859.258.3879 Fax / lexingionky.gov



